COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF NORTH MANCHESTER WATER )
ASSOCIATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF }
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY, AND |} CASE NO. 83-396
FOR ORDERS APPROVING AN ADJUSTMENT IN )
WATER RATES AND CONSTRUCTICN FINANCING )

BB _E_R

On Novenussr 18, 1993, North Manchester Water Association
{"North Manchester") filed its application for Commission approval
of proposed water rates. Commigsion Staff, having performed a
limited financial review of North Manchester’'s operationa, has
prepared the attached Staff Report containing Staff’'s findings and
recommendations regarding the proposed rates. All parties should
review the report carefully and provide any written comments or
requests for a hearing or informal conference no later than 15 days
from the date of this Order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that all parties shall have no more
than 15 days from the date of this Order to provide written
comments regarding the attached sStaff Report or requests for a
hearing or informal conference. If no request for a hearing or
informal conference is received, this case wlll be submitted to the
Commission for a decision.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 17th day of February, 1994.

ATTEST:

O Wode

E%ecutive Director

SERYICE COMMIS

For the Commissi



CONMONWEALTH OF XKENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SEAVICE COMMISBION

In the Matter of:i

THE APPLICATION OF NORTH MANCHESTER WATER
ASSOCIATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC

APPROVING AN ADJUHTMENT IN WATER RATES

)
)

CONVENIENCE AND NECEBBITY, AND FOR ORDERS ; CASE NC. 93-396
)

AND CONBTRUCTION FINANCING

BTAFF REFORT

Preparad By: Karen Harrod, CPA
Public Utilit{ Financial
Analyst, Chie

Water and Sawsr Resvenue
Requirements Branch

Division of Financlal Analysis

Prepared B{: Brent Kirtley
Public Utility Rate Analyst
Communications, Water an

Sever Rats Design Branoh
Division of Rates and Research



STAFF REPORT

ON
NORTH MANCHESTER WATER ASSOCIATION
CABE NO. 93=396

A. Preface

On October 21, 1993, North Manchester Water Association
{"North Manchester") submitted an application seeking approval of
its proposed water system Iimprovements and line extensions,
financing and an increase in water rates. The application was
considered filed on November 18, 1993, when all deficlencies were
cured, The proposed rates would generate approximately $588,552 in
annual ravenues, an inorease of 66 percent over normaliced test~
year revenuss from water sales of §$354,3212,

In order to evaluate the requested increase in ratas, the
Commiasion Staff ("Staff") chose to perform a limited financial
review of North Manchester's operations for the test period,
calendar year 19592. Karen Harrod and Jack Scott Lawless of the
Commission's Division of Pinanclal Analysls conducted the review on
November 18~19, 1993 at the office of North Manchester's CPA, Mr.
Charles Stivers, in Manchester, Kentucky. Brent Kirtley, of the
Commission's Division of Rates and Ressarch, performed his review
of the billing analysis at the Commission's office in Prankfort,
Kentucky.

The £indings of the field review have been reduced to writing
in this report, Mr, Kirtley is responsible for the sectiona



staff Report

CN 93-396

Page 2 of 12

related to operating revenueas and rate design. The remaining
sections of the Staff Report were prepared by Ms. Harrod.

During the course of the review, North Mancheater waa advised
that all proposed adjustments to test-year oporations muat be
supported by some form of dooumentation and that all such
adjustments must be known and measurable, Baéed upon the findings
of this report, 8taff recommands that North Manchester be allowaed
to increase its annual revenues by $204,373, or 58 percent,

Scope

The scope of the review was limited to obtaining information
to determine whethor test-period operating revenues and expensos
ware representative of normal operations,. Insignificant or
immaterial dincropancies wera not pursued and are not addressed
herein,

In its application, North Manchester estimated that 46 new
customers would be added to the system in calendar year 1993,
Baged on actual 1993 figures, 36 new customers were added
subsaquent to tha test year. North Manchester also stated that an
additional 384 customers would be added to the system if the
proposed construction projects were approved. Btaff's
recommendations made in this report reflect the additional known
and measurable expenses to be incurred am a result of the
construction and f£inancing proposed in this filing and, therefore,

includes expenses associated with new customers.



Staff Report
CN 93-~396
Page 3 of 12

B, Analysis of Operating Revenues and Expenses

Oporating Revenuaa

North Mancheaster reported test-period revenue from rates of
$236,464 in thelr 1992 annual report. The results of the billing
analysio performed by Staff indicate operations should generate
§238,503 in annual revenue at current rates, a difference of §2,039
over roported test-year revenus. The 36 new customers added to the
system in 1993 do not appear in the billing analysis; therefore, an
adjuotment has boen made to operating revenue in the amount of
$10,238. As the line oxtensions proposed in this case should
provido pervice for 384 new cumtomers, an additlonal adjustment of
$105,581 was made to account for this increase. For the purposes
of thia roport, total test-period normalized operating revenue from
raten shall be consldered to be $354,322,

Operating Expenses

North Manchester reported test year operating expenses of
§244,458 which it proposed to increase by $173,380. The pro-forma
adjustments to test-periocd expenses are discussed in the following
sections of this report.

Salary and Wage Expense

In its test year operations North Manchester reported salary
and wage expense of §23,620, During 1992 the district staff
congisted of two employees, one full-time and one part-time. North
Manchester currently has three full-time employees with weekly

salaries of §400, $400 and $240. Based on the current salary



ftaff Reoport

CN 93-396

Pago 4 of 12

lovals of North Manchester's employees, B8taff has caloulated the
dintriot's annual expense to be $54,080, an increase of $30,460
ovor the test year level. Since this adjustment is known and

measurable Staff recommends it be allowed for rate-making purposes.

Bk mak

Nerth Manchester reported taxes other than income tax expense
of 82,156 for the test period, This acocount actually represents
payroll taxen paid by the utility. 8taff recommends an adjustment
he made to increase payroll tax expense to allow for FICA and
Medicare taxes assoclated with the recommended incroase in salary
expense, Accordingly, taxes other than income tax expanse has been
increased by $2,330, to a level of $4,486.

Purchased Water Expense

North Manchester reported test year purchased wvater expense of
$134,157. An adjustment was proposed to increase this amount by
$61,053 based on the estimated usage of the proposed new customers
and test year line loss of 16 percent, The maximum line loss
generally allcwed by the Commission is 15 percent. pased on
normalized and estimated usage as calculated by Mr, Kirtley, Statf

has calculated a recommended increase to purchased water oxpense as

followss
Normalized test yasar usage 70,608,772 gallons
Usage for 1993 new customers 3,002,760 gallons

Usage for proposed new customers 30,303,648 gallons

1 Recommended Increase to Salary Expense $ 30,460

Applicable PICA and Medicare Rate x .0765%
Recommended Payroll Tax Incraase



gtaff Report
CNH 93-39
Page & of 12

Total normalimed usage 103,915,180 gallons
Adjustment for 15% line loss + .85
Recommended usage 122,253,153 gallons
Current purchased water rate

($1.50 per 1,000 gallons) X ,0015
Recommended expense 8 183,380
Less: Test year expense 134,157
Recommended Increass 8 49,223

Therefore, Staff has included an adjustment to Iincrease
purchased water expense by §49,223.
Purchased Power Expense

In its application North Manchester proposed to increase teat
year purchased power expenss by $4,773 to account for the
additional power required to pump water for the new customera, The
proposed adjustment was based on the per customer cost of test-year
purchased power expense., Although staff agrees that additional
purchased power would be required to pump the additlonal water,
staff does not agree that purchased power expense would necessarily
vary directly with the number of customers, Therefore, Staff is of
the opinion that the increase would be more accurately estimated

based on the percentage increase of water usage.



Staff Report
CN 93-396
Page 6 of 12

Basod on an increase in water usage of 47.17% percent Staff
has made an adjustment to increase purchased power exupsnse by
$4,378,°

Contractual Services Expense

North Manchester reported contractudl g&rvices expense of
$15,856 for the test year., 1In its application an A4JuUsSEMEnt was
proposed to increase thia amount by 68,155 t&6 A&cecunt for
addltional expenses to be incurred as a result of the figw CUSLLREES
being added to the aystem. The proposed adjustment was based on 8
per customer expense, As a result of Staff's review it was
dotermined that, with the exception of billing eaxpenses, the
expenditures included in this account were not directly related to
the number of customers being served, Accordingly, Staff has
disallowed the proposed adjustment for rate-making purposes.

Of the §15,856 contractual services expenses reported for the
test poriod, $8,400 was incurred for billing &nd octher serviess
provided by North Manchester's CPA, Mr, Charley Stivers, Effestive
December 1, 1993, North Manchester entered into & contr&ct with Mz,
Stivers to continue providing accounting, bookkeeping and biliing
services for the district, including the prepsration of Fublie

2 Recommended normalized usage 103,915,160 gallons
Normalized test year usage 70,608,772 galleons
Increase in normalized usage "F?f?ﬁ@f?ﬁﬁ'qsliaﬂs
Percentage increase

(33,306,408 + 70,608,772) 47,37 pereent

3 Test year purchased power expense $ 9,261

Percentage increase x 47,17 percent

Recommended increase



segs. B

Paga 7 of 12

Service Commismion reports and tax returns. As compensation Mr,
Stivers would receive $1.00 per bill psr month for the firet 700
water bills processed and malled. All other bills over and above
the 700 bills would be charged at a rate of $.,75 per bill, Based
on the pro-forma customer level of 1,233, this would result in a
monthly fee of 51,100, or $13,200 annually. gtaff is of the
opinion that this is a reasonable fee for the pervices belng
performed and has included an increase to contractual services
expense of $4,800,

North Manchester also included invoices for meter
instsllations in thie account during the test pariod., 8taff has
determined that these expenses should be capitalized and
depreciated for rate-making purposes., Therefore, an adjustment has
been made to decrease this account by $1,010.

Bassd on the aforementioned adjustments, Staff recommends a
net increase to contractual services expense of $3,790,

Materials and Supplies Expense

For the test year North Manchester rsported materials and
supplies asxpense of $18,251, An adjustment was proposed to
incresse this amount by $1,000 to reflact the estimated additional
expense to be incurred as a result of the proposed construction.
However, since this dces not reflect & known and measurable
adjustment, Staff hag digaliowed the increase in the calculation of

Borth Manchester'’s revenue requirement.



gegt 1o
Page 8 of 12

Based on Staff's review it waa determined that $730 expensed
in thia account during the teat period was for the purchase of
meter inatallation aupplies and should be capitalized and
depreciated for rate-making purposea. Accordingly, Staff has made
an adjustment to decrecase matarialas and supplies expense by $730 to
correctly account for theae ltems.

Insurance and Tranaportation Expenaes

North Manchester include¢ Iinsurance and transportation
expensens in test year operations of §7,756 and $2,273,
respectively. In its application adjustmenta were proposed to
increase these expense accounts by $3,000 each to account for the
increased costs expected to be incurred as a result of the proposed
construction., Although Btaff concurs that these expensea are
likely to increase, the proposed adjustments are based on eatimates
and therefore, do not meet tha rate-making criteria of being known
and measurable, Accordingly, Staff has disallowed these increases
in North Manchester's adjusted cperations.

Rent Expense

During the test year North Manchester incurred rent expense of
$600, Bubsequent to the test year the district relocated to
another building and began paying rent expense of §175 per month or
$2,100 annually., BSince this increase of 51,500 over the test year
level meats the rate-making criteria of being known and measurable,
staff recommends i1t be allowed in the determination of North

Manchester's revenue roquirement.



Starf Rogort
CN 93-39
Page 9 of 12

Depreciation Expanse

North Manchester reported test yvear deprociation sxpense of
824,642, In ite application an adjustment was included toc increamse
depreclation aexponse by §70,008 for the depreciation of the
proposed conatruction over a pericd of 40 years. Pursuant to the
Commission's Order in Case No. 10481,% North Manghaster has
proponed adjustments to update its revenues and expenses to the
levol antiocipated upon completion of the proposed construction,
Since these adjustments reflect the impact that the proposed
construction and estimated 384 new customers would have on its
rovonues and expaenses, a&s required by the above referenced case,
Staff recommends an increase in deprecistion expense of $70,008,

Based on the capitalized expenditures discussed in the
materials and supplies and the contractual services sections of
this report, 6taff has made an additionsl adjusiment to
depreciation expense. After consulting wiech the Commission’s
Division of Engineering it was determined that 40 years would ba
the appropriate service life for meter installscions, Accordingly,
tast year depreciation expense has been increased by an additional
$44° resulting in a total incresss of $70,052,

4 Notice of Adjustmant of the Rates of Kentucky-Amsricsn Waters
Company Effective on Pebruary 2, 1989,

3 Meter Installations $ 1,740
Estimated fervice lLife e d 40 yoars
Annual Depreciation Expense



gtaff Report
CH 93-396
Page 10 of 12

Operations Summary

Baped on the recommandations of gtaff, North Manchester's
oparating statement would appear as sat forth in Appendix B to this
report,

C. Revenue Requirements Detarmination

As of the end of the test period North Manchester 4id not have
any outstanding long-term dabt, The new debt to be acquired for
the proposed construction would result in an average annual debt
service payment of $150,728, as shown in BExhibit 2 of the
application. In the event approval for any portion of the
conastruction is not obtained, the recommendations contained herein
ralated to financing and expensas for the construction would change
accordingly. Aspuming the construction is approved, 8taff
recommends that the proposed debt be included (n revenue
regquirements in ordsr to fund the proposed construction,

Basad on adjusted test year operations and the preposed debt,
Horth Manchester’s dabt service coversge ("DSCY) is ~,26x.® Staff
has determinad that, in accordance with the loan requirements of
the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority, a DBC of 1.1x is necessary
to allow Horth Manchester to meet its operating expenses and
service Lits debt, Therefore, Staff recommends that North
vanchester be allowed to increase its annual revenues by $204,373,

calculateld as £followss

¢ ($38,574) + $150,726 = (.26)



gstaff Report
CN 93-39¢
Page 1l of 12

Adjusted Oparating Expensas $405,461
Average Annual Debt Service 150,726
10 Percent DSC 15,073
Other Expenae 526
Total Revenue Reguirement $571,786
Less: Matered Water Sales 354,322

Other Water Revenues 12,442

Other Income 649
Required Revenue Increase $204,373

D. Rate Design
North Manchester's present rate structure s composed of a

declining block schedule for each of the three various sized metars
offered to their customers. In its application, North Manchester
proposed to charge a minimum bill for each of the three meter sizes
and a flat rate for usage above the gallons included in the minimum
bill., B8taff agrees that the proposed rate design change should be
made. The recommended rates will genarate the required operating
revenue from rates of §558,695. Therefore, Staff recommends the

rates in Appendix A be approved for water service.



8taft ntgort
CN 93-39
Page 12 of 12

E, Signatures

Fr§ I!.g !{ ﬁll’ﬂn Harroar CPA

1
Publio ULl 1t¥ Financial
Analyst, Chle

Water and Sevwer Revenue
Requirements Branch

Division of Financlal Analysis

ey

y Xlt
Communications, Water an
Sever Rate Design Branch

Division of Rates and Research



APPENDIX A
TO STAFI REPORT CAS8E NO. 93-396

The Staff recommends the fcllowing rate be prescribed for

cuatomers of North Manchester Water Association,

5/8" % 3/4" Meter

Mrest 2,000 gallons 815.55 Minimum Bill
Above 2,000 gallons 4.25 per 1,000 gallons
1" Mater

Plrst 5,000 gallons $28,.30 Minimum Bill
Above 5,000 gallons 4.25 per 1,000 gallons
2" Mater

rirst 15,000 gallons $70.80 Minimum Bill

Above 15,000 gallons 4.25 per 1,000 gallons



APPENDIX B
TC STAFF REPORT CASBE NO.

93-396

North Manchester Water Association
Statement of Adjustad Operations
Test Year Ended 12/31/92

Operating Revenues:

Matered Water Salas
Other Water Revenuce

Total Operating Revenues

Operating BExpensee:

falarieon & ¥ages
Purchased Water
Purchased Power
Chemicaln

Materlals & Supplies
Contractual Services
Renta

Transportation Expense
Insurance

Reg. Commission Expense
Miscollanaous

Total Operating Expensos

Depreclation Expense
Taxes othar than Income

Utility Operating Expanses

Utillty Operating Income

Intoerest Income
Interest Exponmeo

Net Income/(Losg}

Test Year per

fnnual Rgport

216,464
12,442

$249,906

# 23,620
134,157
9,281
290
18,251
15,0%6
600
2,273
7:75%6
500

2t 016
#217,660

24,642
31

244
§ 4,448

649
—326

Kemndotild

Recommended

pdiustments

117,088

117,088

$ 30,460
49,223
4,378

( 730)

3,790
1,500

# 86,621

70,082
T R

$161,003
(8 43,145)

(EAluddl)

Test Year

Adiusted

$3%4,332
—Ad:444

$3688,764

# 04,080
183,160
13,459
a90
17,311
19,846
2,100
2,373
7.7%6
500

-1 Y1
9306,201

94,894
—$0488

$405.,463

(9 30,697)

649
— 226

(fudfisld)



